



ORDER BELOW EXH. 1 IN
CIVIL M.A. NO.26/2025

(Dilip Madane & Ors. Vs. Pooja Madane & Ors.)

01. The present application is filed under Section 372 of the Indian Succession Act, 1925.

02. Today, the applicant No.1 and 2 and non-applicant No.1 are present before me along with their learned advocates Shri. D.S. Pandhare and Smt. P.A. Mahajan. Both parties presented the compromise memorandum at Exh.25. I have verified the parties as to the contents of the compromise pursis and their signatures thereon. They admitted the same as true and correct. Hence, the compromise memorandum is read and recorded. It appears to me that the parties arrived at settlement in view of the compromise memorandum at Exh.25. Therefore, in view of compromise memorandum at Exh.25, I proceed to pass following order;

ORDER

- 1) The application is disposed of in terms of compromise memorandum at Exh.25 as per the provisions of Order XXIII Rule 3 of Civil Procedure Code.
- 2) Issue succession certificate in favour of the applicants and non-applicant No.1 as follows;
 - i) Out of the amount of Rs.1,05,00,000/- lying in Axis Bank, Branch Sangli, the 70% of the amount i.e. Rs.73,50,000/- be given in favour of applicant Nos.1 and 2.
 - ii) Further, out of insurance amount of Rs.1,05,00,000/-, the amount to the extent of 30% i.e. Rs.31,50,000/- be

given in favour of the non-applicant No.1.

iii) Further, out of the amount of Rs.10,34,000/- in respect of service benefit i.e. Gat Vima, Bachat Nidhi, Gat Vima Nidhi etc. the 60 % i.e. the amount of Rs.6,20,400/- be given to the applicant Nos.1 and 2 jointly and Rs.4,13,600/- be given to the non-applicant No.1.

iv) Further, the pension and service benefits in respect of the deceased Rahul Dilip Madane, be given to the non-applicant No.1.

Vita.

Date: 07.03.2026.

(A.R. Malvade)

Civil Judge Senior Division, Vita,
Tal.Khanapur, Dist.Sangli.

CERTIFICATE

I affirm that the contents of this PD.F. file are same word to word as per dictation.

Name of Stenographer : Shri. S.V. Gaikwad, Grade-II
Name of the Court : Civil Judge Senior Division, Vita
Declared on : 07.03.2026
Signed on : 07.03.2026
Uploaded on : 07.03.2026.